

GAMING&LEISURE

PROPERTIES, INC

Gaming and Leisure Properties Inc. Announces 2018 Distribution Tax Treatment

January 30, 2019

WYOMISSING, Pa., Jan. 30, 2019 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. (NASDAQ: GLPI) announced the income tax allocation for federal income tax purposes of its aggregate distributions of \$2.57 per share of common stock (CUSIP: 36467J108).

Form 1099 Reference:	(Box 1a + 2a + 3)	Box 1a	Box 1b	Box 2a	Box 2b	Box 3	Box 5
Record Date Payable Date	Total Distribution Per Share	Ordinary Taxable Dividend	Taxable Qualified Dividends (1)	Total Capital Gain Distribution	Unrecaptured 1250 Gain (2)	Nondividend Distributions (3)	Section 199A Dividends (4)
03/09/2018 03/23/2018	\$0.630000	\$0.572299	\$0.009587	\$0.006610	-	\$0.051091	\$0.562712
06/15/2018 06/29/2018	\$0.630000	\$0.572299	\$0.009587	\$0.006610	-	\$0.051091	\$0.562712
09/07/2018 09/21/2018	\$0.630000	\$0.572299	\$0.009587	\$0.006610	-	\$0.051091	\$0.562712
12/14/2018 12/28/2018	\$0.680000	\$0.617719	\$0.010348	\$0.007135	-	\$0.055146	\$0.607371
Totals	\$2.570000	\$2.334616	\$0.039109	\$0.026965	-	\$0.208419	\$2.295507

-) Amounts in 1b are included in 1a
- (2) Amounts in 2b are included in 2a
- (3) Amounts in 3 are also known as Return of Capital
 -) Amounts in 5 are included in 1a

Gaming and Leisure Properties' tax return for the year ended December 31, 2018, has not been filed. As a result, the income tax allocation for the distributions discussed above has been calculated using the best available information as of the date of the release.

Please note that federal tax laws affect taxpayers differently, and the information in this release is not intended as advice to shareholders on how distributions should be reported on their tax returns. Also note that state and local taxation of real estate investment trust distributions varies and may not be the same as the taxation under the federal rules. Shareholders are encouraged to consult with their own tax advisors as to their specific federal, state, and local income tax treatment of the Company's distributions.

About Gaming and Leisure Properties

GLPI is engaged in the business of acquiring, financing, and owning real estate property to be leased to gaming operators in triple-net lease arrangements, pursuant to which the tenant is responsible for all facility maintenance, insurance required in connection with the leased properties and the business conducted on the leased properties, taxes levied on or with respect to the leased properties and all utilities and other services necessary or appropriate for the leased properties and the business conducted on the leased properties. GLPI elected to be taxed as a real estate investment trust ("REIT") for United States federal income tax purposes commencing with the 2014 taxable year.

Forward-Looking Statements

(1

(4

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Act and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, including statements regarding our determination of the income tax allocation for distributions made in the year ended December 31, 2018. Forward looking statements can be identified by the use of forward looking terminology such as "expects," "believes," "estimates," "intends," "may," "will," "should" or "anticipates" or the negative or other variation of these or similar words, or by discussions of future events, strategies or risks and uncertainties. Such forward looking statements are inherently subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions about GLPI and its subsidiaries, including risks related to the following: a change in the anticipated tax return for GLPI for the year ended December 31, 2018; changes in the U.S. tax law and other state, federal or local laws, whether or not specific to REITs or to the gaming or lodging industries; and other factors described in GLPI's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K, each as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. All subsequent written and oral forward looking statements attributable to GLPI or persons acting on GLPI's behalf are expressly qualified in their entirety by the cautionary statements included in this press release. GLPI undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any forward looking statements contained or incorporated by reference herein, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward looking events discussed in this press release may not occur.

Contact

Investor Relations - Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc. Steve Snyder T: 610-378-8215 Email: <u>Ssnyder@alpropinc.com</u>



Source: Gaming and Leisure Properties, Inc.